

**No. 10-10038**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

United States of America,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

David Nosal,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

Appeal from The United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
District Court No. CR 08-0237 MHP

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Dennis P. Riordan (SBN 69320)  
Donald M. Horgan (SBN 121547)  
Ted Sampsell Jones (MN SBN 034302X)  
Riordan & Horgan  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Counsel for Appellee  
DAVID NOSAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 35(b).....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
I. DOES AN EMPLOYEE VIOLATE THE COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT WHEN HE IS PERMITTED TO USE COMPANY COMPUTERS BUT DOES SO IN A MANNER THAT VIOLATES COMPANY POLICIES?.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	5
A. Review is Necessary to Resolve an Intra-Circuit Conflict.....	5
B. Review is Necessary to Clarify the Scope Not Just of Section 1030(a)(4), But Also of Section 1030(a)(2). ....	8
1. <i>The Scope of Section 1030(a)(2)</i> .....	9
2. <i>The Scope of Section 1030(a)(4)</i> . ....	12
C. Review is Necessary to Clarify the Mens Rea Requirement. ....	14
D. Review is Necessary to Consider the Constitutionality of the CFAA. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. PMSI, Inc.</i> , No. 8:10-CV-2904, 2011 WL 1742028 (M.D. Fla., May 6, 2011)	11
<i>Orbit One Communications, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 472 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 627 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

### STATUTES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)	1
18 U.S.C. §1030	1, 6, 7, 10

**Table of Authorities continued**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

- Garrett D. Urban, *Causing Damage Without Authorization: The Limitations of Current Judicial Interpretations of Employee Authorization under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1369, 1381-82 (2011) 3
- Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561, 1585-87 (2010) 3, 17
